
OPERATING BUDGET 

Highlights 

Sec. 3 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

General Fund-State ...................................... $ 16,728,000 

Recomnended level. 

SENATE 

General Fund-State ........................................ $ 14,300,000 

Recomnded 1 eve1 . 
Sec. 4 LEGISLATIVE BUDGETCOMMITTEE 

The budget reconmendation enables LBC t o  mainta in  current operations 
as well as undertake a new project t o  conduct a management survey and/or 
a performance audit o f  the Washington Publ ic Power Supply System. Includes 
9% salary increase mount per year. 

sec. 5 LEG I SLAT1 VE EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABI L ITY PROGRAM 

General Fund-State ----1------1--1-----1-------------1--- $ 1,295,000 

Recomnended level w i t h  inclusion o f  9% salary increase amount per year. 

STATE ACTUARY 

Prov i des funds for operat i on and cont 4 nued enhancement o f  data anal yzi ng 
capabml 1 i ty. A1 so i ncl  uded I s  9% salary 1 ncrease amount per year. 

STATUTE LAW COMMITTEE 

General Fund-State -------------------------e---Ir-I----Ire $ 3,626,000 
Statute  Law C m i  t tee  Pub1 I ca t  f on Account ----------------- 195 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ------I---------------------------- 3,8fl .0WJ 



Sec. 8 SUPREME COURT 

Reduced $194,000 from Governori s recommendation. Added twelve (12) FTE's: 
three positions in Clerk 's  of f ice;  one position f n  Law Reports off ice; 
and two posi t ions i n  Commissioner's office. 

Added $7,800 for terminal jedi t ing typewriter for reports and C m l s -  
sioner's office. . 

Provided $1,400 per case for i ndi gent appeals. 

Sec. 9 LAW LIBRARY 

Reduced $19,000 from Governor's reeamnendat ion. Budget recomndat f on 
ref lects  current level with appropriate inflation f n goods and servf ces 
and increment increases I n  salar ies.  A substantial f ncrease i n  equip- 
ment ref 1 ects large Increases i n  costs of on-going publlcations and 
subscriptions that the I f  brary receives. 

Sec. 10 COURT OF APPEALS 

Reduced $163,000 f ran Governor's recmendati on. Budget recommendat f on 
added nineteen (19) FTE's: five law clerks, three clerk steno II's, and 
one and one- ha1 f i nterns . 
Budget re f lec ts  current level  wi th  appropriate l n f l  a t  ion,  salary incre- 
ment and employee benefft increases. Goods and servlces and equipment 
Increased t o  reflect new positions. 

Substantfa l  increases i n  rentals/leases due t o  new facilities and moving 
expenses for DivIsion I i n  Seatt le,  Ojvfsion 11 f n  Tacoma and D lv ls fon  
I I I in Spokane. 

Sec. 12 ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE COURTS 

Reduced $972,000 from Governor' s recommendat f on. No new pos 1 ti on re- 
quests approved. Reduced one cmputer operator (2 FTE 's) posf t Ion that  
was added during the 1977-79 biennium; reduced personal servfces con- 
tracts by $89,000 requested f o r  a cost-benefit analysis o f  the Jodfcia? 
Infomatfon System; concur wt th  House on slowing the expansfon o f  JIS; 
major increases are f o r  computer time charges by Washington State Unl- 
versl ty ($1,700,000) for ex1 st4 ng and planned users. 



The Data Processi ng Authority ' s r e c m e n d e d  cost project ions for  the  
conti  nuatf on of  the J I S  project during the ensuing biennium were taken 
i n t o  consideratfon f n the calculation of t h i s  proposed recomnendat jon. 

Concur w i t h  Governor's recomnendat ion for Superior Court Judges and 
judges pro tanpore. 

Sec. 12 JUDICIAL COUNClL 

General Fund-State ------------------------------I---------- $ 225,000 

Concur w i t h  Governor's recmendat i on. 

Sec. 13 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

General Fund-State --------------------------I------------- $ 2,704,000 

Concur with Governor's r e c m e n d a t  f on. 

See. 14 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR - SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 

General Fund Appropri a t  i on-St a t  e ......................... $ 176,404,000 
General Fund Approprfatfon-Federal ....................... 24,060,000 
Speci a1 Canpensat ion  Revolvi  ng Fund Appropriation -------- 61,265,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 261,129,000 

Salary Compensatl on Plan: 

Salary increases averaging 27.4% over the  course of the bjenniurn are pro- 
posed f o r  classl f f  ed and exempt employees o f  the State Personnel Board. 
Five percent appl f es over the f u l l  biennium, an add4 t ional  6.4% takes 
effect I n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes e f f e c t  t n  October, 1980. 

Sat ary increases averagl ng 20% over the course of  the bf ennfum are pro- 
posed for c lass i f ied  employees of the Higher Educatfon Personnel Board. 
Ff ve percent appl ies over the  f u l l  bf ennf urn, an addi t f onal 9% takes effect 
i n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes ef fect  i n  October, 1980. 

Salary increases averagf ng 16.6% over the course o f  the biennium are pro- 
posed for faculty and administrat ive exempt mpt oyees I n  the hf gher duca- 
tion cmunl ty .  Flve percent wll l take effect a t  the beginning o f  the 
1979-80 contract year. An addl t 1 onal 5.6% w l  1 1 apply to the 1979-80 
contract and the rmai nlng 6% will apply t o  the 1980-81 contract. Addl- 
tionally, the respective higher education ins t i tu t fons  cwld provtde 
increments f o r  these employees fn each year o f  the blennfum up t o  1 112% 
of  t h e i r  prfor year's average salarfes. Funding for these increments 
would come from other  budget4 funds wi th in  the fnstf tut ions.  



Salary increases averaging 17% over the course of  the bjennium are pro- 
posed for camnissioned of f icers o f  the Washfngton State Patrol. Five 
percent applies over the f u l l  biennium, an additional 6% takes ef fect  
i n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes effect I n  October, 1980. 

Health, l f f e  and disabilfty insurance benefits are increased for al l  
ellgible sta te  employees including higher education enployees from the 
current $72.50 per month t o  $85 per month for fiscal 1980 and t o  $95 per 
month f n f isca l  1981. 

L I EUTENANT GOVERN~R 

Replaced equipment which was used t o  a t t a i n  Offfce o f  Financial Manage- 
ment ' s target 1 eve1 . 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

The budget recormtendat 1 on provides for two additional cl erf eal pas f t ions 
t o  address increased workload i n  the  lfcensing program. Provided are 
funds for a design programer t o  reprogram corporate 1 f censing computer 
f i 1 es. I t  a1 so provides $157,000 f o r  a one-t ime precf nct/census mappf ng 
project requlred by statute; I n  addition, $624,000 is provlded f o r  the 
s ta te 's  estimated share of the 1979 primary and general electfon costs. 

GOVERNOR'S INDIAN ADVISORY COUNCIL 

Budget l e v e l  ref lects  reductton o f  one s t a f f  person which makes t h i s  
council's s t a f f t n g  the same as the other minarfty camnissloners. Senate 
reduct I on a1 so ref 1 ects adjustment o f  fri nge benef 1 t level .. 

COMMISSION ON AS1 AN-AMERICAN AFFAIRS 

Budget level  a1 1 ows c m I s s i o n  t o  mi n t a i n  current level  o f  act1 vity. 
Senate recomnendat ion restores goods and servjces t o  current level and 
reverses Governor' s travel  cut. 



Sec. 19 COMMISSION ON EXICAN-AMERICAN AFFAIRS 

Budget level maintains agency a t  current level o f  operation. Reduction 
from Governor's 1 eve1 ref1 ects reduction o f  fri nge benefit mount t o  
standard. 

Sec. 20 TREASURER 

Amount i ncl  udes current level pl  us $224,000 new computer hardware; 
Senate added $10,000 general fund f o r  cost of tax deferral program. 

Sec. 21 OFFICE OF STATE AUDITOR 

The budget recomnendat i on provides for cont i nuat f on o f  current aperat ions. 
I n  addition, four new positions are created t o  handle the statdstics of 
local governments, a personnel offfcer and three new computer auditors* 
Seven request post tf ons needed t o  conduct annual audt ts o f  state agencf es 
are not recommended. 

Sec. 22 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

A current level budget i s  provf ded w i th  reduct ions f n travel  and goods 
and services. Funds are provided f o r  the util  I t a t i o n  of two state  
audf tors t o  carry out audits of chart t a b l e  t r u s t  funds. . 



Sec. 23 OFFICE OF FlNANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

The budget recommendation provides f o r  several i tems above the current 
level of operations. During the current biennium, the law and j u s t l c e  
a c t i v i t y  was transferred t o  the Off ice of Financtal Management. The 
budget recommendat ion i ncl udes $24,938,000 o f  whjch $1,006,000 1 s s ta te  
general fund for th is  activity. Also included 1s $1,000,000 f o r  budget 
and account 1 ng systems devet opment , $1,174,000 f o r  cant 1 nued devel op- 
ment o f  a higher education personnel/payroll system, and $30,000 t o  
acquS re census materf a1 s. Reduced f ran the Governor' s budget i s  $413,000 
f o r  the higher  education ersonnel /payroll systm, $30,000 f o r  quarterly 
economic forecasting and 20,000 contingency funds f o r  supplementary 
budget functions. 

P 

Sec. 24 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL 

General Fund-State -------I-----------------------I--------- $ 263,000 . 
DPQ Servfce Fund 7,136,000 
State Employees' Insurance Fund ----------------I----------- 1 229 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------I--------- - 
Technical Personnel Servlces - $7,361,000: budget level provjdes for 
four posf t ions for the  review o f  positions whf ch have become vacant due 
t o  retfrement; 3 p o s ~ t i o n s  f o r  smal l  agency assistance, deletes one 
poslt ion from Governor's add t o  audit  s t a f f .  Budget level a l s o  includes 
$225,000 f n work1 ng capi ta l  f o r  the personnel payrol l  system. Thi s bud- 
get provides that up t o  $50,000 i s  provlded f o r  the department t o  conduct 
a comparable worth studj  of  a l l  the employee c lassf f fcat lons under the 
ju r isd lc t jon  o f  the State  Personnel Board and the Higher Education Per- 
sonnel Board, $288,000 over Governor' s l eve1 . 
Insurance Benefits Admi n i s t r & t l o n  - $1,267,000: ma1 ntalns current 
level  o f  operatfon plus tha addttlon o f  $38,000 for the study o f  in-, 
ctuslon o f  common school mptoyees wfthfn the ju r isd lc t lon  o f  the board. 

Sec. 25 STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE 

C a p j t o l  Bui 1 df ng Construct 1 on Account -------------------I $ 20,000 

The budget recormendat Ion o f  $20,000 provides for continuation o f  current 
operatfons. This recomnendatton I s  the same as the 1977-79 approprhtldn 
level, 



Sec. 26 DATA PROCESSING AUTHORITY 

This budget provides for continuation o f  current level o f  operations. 

Sec. 27 DEFERRED COMPENSATION COMMI TTEE 

This amount w i l l  allow the  Deferred Compensatfon C m f t t e e  t o  develop 
terms and conditions f o r  the program; establ ish  admfnistrative mechanisms 
for the program; hold meetings t o  describe the program t o  s ta te  employees; 
and establ f s h an ongoi ng oversight program. 

Sec. 28 STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

General Fund-Investment Reserve Account ---I-------------- $ 991,000 

Current 1 eve1 same as Governor, pl us $200,000 for Phase I I o f  cm- 
puterized investment accounting and reporting systm whSch was originally 
proposed f o r  1979 suppl mental budget f nstead o f  1979-81 budget. 

Sec. 29 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

General Fund-State ---------I---I----------------------- $ 29,298,000 
General Fund-flmber Reserve Account ..................... 2,343,000 
Motor Vehicle Fund -=------------------------------------ 93 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ---I---------------------------- mnm 
Current level same as Governor plus two post t f  ons 'In property tax 
d iv ls ion  t o  maintain current program o f  adivsory appafsals for coun- 
t i e s  proposed t o  be dlscont~nued, and pl us $400,000 frm timber 
reserve fund fo r  local costs i n  Implementing forest land gradfng 
system. 

Sec, 30 BOARD OF TAX APPEALS 

Current level same as Governor. 



Sec, 31 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRAT1 OH 

Generat Fund-State - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -I------m-----  $ 9,526,000 
Motor Transport Account ---------------------1----1------- 3,653,000 
Fact 1 i t  ies and Services Revol v i  ng Fund ------------------- 10 996 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -------------I----I-------------- nmm 
The budget recomnendat i on prov ides for continuation o f  current opera- 
tions. In addition, the recomnendation provides $639,000 for ten 
cap i ta l  project-related positions I n  the Engjneerf ng and Architecture 
Division. All costs o f  these positions wjll be charged t o  the capftal 
projects upon whfch the employees work. Also recomnended i s  $871,000 
general fund-state t o  repl ace 380 vehicles that  were turned over '  t o  the 
Motor Transport Dl v i  sf on from general fund agencies. The recommendat ion 
specif leal ly does not a1 1 ow any further vehicle transfers t o  General 
Adml n l s t r a t l o n  during the 1979-81 biennf urn. 

Reduct'l ons to Governor' s budget : (1) $320,000 general fund-state, agency 
' 

revised amount needed for vehict e repl acement ; (2)  $581,000 motor trans- 
p o r t  account, no contingency funds are provided for vehicle transfers. 
(See proviso In budget bill. ) 

$300,000, or so much as may be necessary, of the appropriation contatned 
i n  SectSon 174(12) shal l  be used for scheduled repairs and modffications 
o f  elevators Sn the Legislative Buildfng, the House Office Building, and 
the Pub1 jc  Lands Buf lding. 

Sec. 32 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS 

The budget recommendat ion provides for payment o f  rnf leage and per dl em 
expenses f o r  electors re1 ated t o  the 1980 president f a1 elect f on. 

Sec. 33 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

General Adml ni  s t r a t i  on - $1,426,000: current 1 eve1 budget reduced 
$25,000 from the Governor's 1 evel t o  reflect adjustment t o  frf nges and 
goods and services. 

Company Supervf s 1 on - $1,425,000: Senate recomnendat ion ref1 ects add1 - 
tdon of 2 FTE's and $43,000 over Governor's 1 evel for one lnsurance 
examiner t o  reduce backlog i n  examination o f  danestlc companies. Gover- 
nor's level also added an insurance rehabf 1 itator, a rate analyst and 
an examfner for out-of-state cmpanfes. 



Consumer Protection - $1,719,000: Senate budget adds $88,000 to Gover- 
nor's level to provide an insurance agent investigator t o  f nvestf gate 
complaints against agents and an insurance complaints advisor t o  address 
the growing level o f  ci t i zen complaints in t h i s  area. 

Fire Safety and Regulation - $1,282,000: same as Governor's budget 
level and provides for continuation o f  present funct 1 ons. 

Supervision of Health Care Contractors - $171,000: same as Governor's 
level and provides f o r  current level of act Svittes. 

Sec. 34 STATE TREASURER - STATE REVENUES FOR DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL APPROPRIATlON ...................................... $436,979,000 

Sec. 35 STATE TREASURER - FEDERAL REVENUES FOR DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL APPRQPRIATION -----------------------------1-------- $ 64,574,000 

See. 36 STATE TREASURER - BOND RETIREMENT AND INTEREST 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------r--------- $249,856,000 

Sec. 37 PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMISSION 

Governor's budget provides f o r  conti nuat i on of current operatlons. The 
Senate concurs w i th  the Governor's budget and adds $5,000 f o r  pictorial 
di rectory of 1 obbyi sts.  

Sec. 38 DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

General Fund-State --11-----1-----------1-----1--------- $409,353,000 
Motor Vehicle fund I-----leHI---ll--l-----IIIIIIII-lI~III 27 ,Q00 
Ret i rentent System Expense Fund ------------------------I-- 4,694,000 
Teachers' Retirement Fund ----311311111-ll-H11rrIIIrI-III- 

TOTAL ~ P R O P ~ I A f l O N  ................................. 
The budget for t h i s  agency reflects the requf red contrf bution levels  t o  
the various systems as recomnended by the actuary plus operating funds 
for the department t o  administer the systems. Included i n  the adminis- 
t ra t ion  program are funds for the fmplementation of an 1 ntegrated retire- 
ment information systm. Contrjbution levels for the various systems are: 
(1) Teachers Retirement System - $243,600,000; (2 )  Law EnforeaWlt 0ffi-m 
and Fire Fighters - $164 700,000; (3 )  Judtcial  Retirment - $493,000; and : 
(4) Judger Ret 1 m n t  - $554,000. 



Sec. 39 MUNICIPAL RESEARCH COUNCIL 

The budget recomnendat ion  provides for continuation of current aperat f ons. 
The Counci 1 does not retain any s t a f f ,  but functions as a contractor for 
services from the Municipal Research and Services Center of Washjngton. 

Sec. 40 UNIFORM LEGISLATI ON COMMI SSIDN 

FundIng i s  reconmended to  contfnue the state's part ictpation i n  the 
National Conference o f  C m i s s i o n e r s  on unffom state laws. The objec- 
t i v e  of the Comnission I s  t o  a s s i s t  i n  the preparation of unffom statutes 
for adoption i n  a1 1 states. 

See. 41 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

The budget recomnendat Ion provides for cont 1 nuat i on o f  current opera- 
t ions. In addit ion,  the recommendation Includes $3,000 for a fee djs- 
pute arbf t r a t i o n  service t o  respond t o  accounting fee compl a1 nts 
referred t o  the Board. Also included i s  $75,000 f o r  the positive 
enforcement audit ing program. Estimated revenue from 1 i eenses and 
fees for the 1979-81 biennium i s  $706,000, 

Sec. 42 ATHLETIC COMMISSION 

The budget recomndat f on provides for cont 4 nuat 1 on o f  current opera- 
t lons.  Operations of the C m i s s l o n  are supported e n t i r e l y  by Ilcense 
fees from o f f l c l a l s  and part icipants,  and by a 5% t a x  on the gross 
receipts o f  events under I t s  jur isdictfon.  Revenues for the 1979-81 
blennlum are sstfniated at  $77,000. 

Sec. 43 CEMETERY BOARD 

The budget r e c m n d a t i o n  provldes for increased auditing of  the cem- 
t e r i e s  regul a t  ed. Revenues are expected t o  equal the appropri a t  I onb 



Sec. 44 HORSE RACING COMMISSION 

Horse Raci ng Comni ssion Fund-Pri vate/Local --------------- $ 1,752,000 

The budget recomnendat ion provides f o r  current operations. In addition, 
funds are provided for 45 additional racing days f o r  a t o t a l  o f  567 and 
a new camera posit  ion a t  Longacres Race Track. Anticipated parimutuel 
tax  revenues f o r  the ensuing biennium exceed $14,000,000. 

Reduction t o  Governor's request -- ($34,000) and 1.6 FTE's f o r  a test  
barn supervisor t o  oversee veterinary ass1 stants. Presently these 
duties are performed by exist ing security personnel. 

Sec. 45 LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

The budget reemendat ion  provides for continuation of current opera- 
tions. In addition, the recammendation includes: (1) increased 
enforcement capabil i t fes in exjst ing enforcement districts, i.e. one 
new officer per d is t r i c t  and two new off icers f o r  the Seattle d i s t r i c t ;  
( 2 )  access t o  the Criminal History Records Information System; and (3) 
three new stores per year, conversion of f ive agencies t o  stores each 
year, and s i x  new agencies per year. 

Reductions t o  Governor's request include $4,118,000 f o r  the poi nt-of- 
sales system, $162,000 f o r  a new Be1 levue enforcement d i s t r i c t ,  and 
$431,000 f o r  s i x  new stores and associated costs. 

Sec. 46 PHARMACY BOARD 

The budget recomnendat ion provides f o r  cont i nuat i on of current opera- 
t ions. In addition, funds are provfded f o r  one clerfcal posftion t o  
address the workload fncreases over the current  level o f  operations I n  
licensing. Also included i s  $28,000 t o  provide a l l  regfstered pharmacists 
w i th  coptes o f  the Board's rules and regulatfons. 

Addi t ion t o  Governor's request : $83,000 I s provided for the control 1 ed 
substances therapeutfc research program. These monies wfll provide 
necessary staffing, equipment and laboratory testing for t h f s  program. 

Sec. 47 UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Publ i c Service Revol v i  ng Fund-State -----------------I---- $ 11,939,000 
Pub1 l c  Service Revol v l  ng FundoFederal --------rr--r-----r- 338,000 
Grade Cross j ng Protective Fund -----------------------I--- 1 457 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION --------I--------------1-----.----- 113;134.oo0 
Provides 3 o f  5 requested aecountjng analysts a t  $91,000, $37,000 f o r  
addf t dona1 ut f 1 i t  ies service exami ner, $146,000 for Increased or t  o f  
entry r t a f f f n  , 3 o f  5 requested transportation ins ectorr at  !145,000, 

eng i new. 
g $135,000 for ! rai 1 road i nrpectorr. Deletes $66,00 f o r  natural gas 



Sec. 48 BOARD FOR VOLUNTEER FIREMEN 

Volunteer Firemen's Rel ief  and PensSon Fund -------------- $ 102,0C!O 

Budget level  provides fa r  operat ion a t  the current leveT, fdentical to 
the Governor's budget. 

Sec. 49 DEPARTMENT O f  EMERGENCY SERVICES 

The budget recomnendat on provides f o r  current operat f ons. I t  a1 so 
includes $89,000 for repayments t o  the federal government. 

Sec. 50 MIL I TARY DEPARTMENT 

The budget recomnendation enables the Department t o  mi nta In  the force 
structure as currently authorized. Further, the budget includes suff  i- 
cient  staf f  and funding t o  meet the state obligation under tems o f  
joint federal-state agreements. The request a1 so includes 3 1/2 add+ 
t i o n a l  posttions i n  maintenance activities t o  provide ongoing caretaker/ 
custodial services a t  a1 1 armor1 es. $206,000 general fund-state has 
been added to the recumendation contingent t o  adoption o f  SSB 2212 or 
SHB 295 for National Guard Educational Assistance Grants. The budget 
does not include fundfng for  the Washington State Guard. 

Reduct ions t o  Governor's budget : $87,000 2 FTE' s f o r  Washlngton State 
Guard. 

Additions t o  Governor's budget: $206,000 general f und-state for 
Natlonal Guard Education Assistance Grants. 

Sec . 5 1 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION 

Budget level i s  $9,000 bet ow Governor's level reflecting travel adjust- 
ment. Budget includes Governor's addit ion o f  3 new mdIetors and one 
clerfcal posjtion t o  reduce backlog, 

Sec. 52 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERY ICES 

State  Funding Sources ----I----------------------------- $l,239,6?7,Q00 
Federal Funding Sources w,298,om 
Other Funding Sources ----e--L11------lllI---I-IIr3-~IIo 13,433 000 

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDING SOURCES ...................... 3- * 
TOTAL FTE STAFF YEARS --------*------------em----- 28:435 

I t  f s  intended that  the new bolter a t  the Washington State Refomtory 
(Sec. 170(9)) be capable of burnf ng wood or wood waste. 



Sec. 53 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - ADULT CORRECTIONS 

-- $3.4 m i  11 ion to provide i ncreased d j  vers S on f ram the present 180 t o  
540 persons. -- $15.7 mill ion to mainta in  present probation and parole caseload and 
increase i t  by 4,000 persons. -- $7.0 m i l  l i o n  t o  mi n t a i n  present work/training release caseload plus 
increase an additional 183 cases. -- $1.4 m i l l  i on  provided t o  assure adequate custody s ta f f ing  at a1 1 major 
penal institutions. -- $945,000 provided t o  i n i t i a t e  and evaluate the corporate task 
force's proposal to t r a i n  180 second admissions offenders. 

Sec. 54 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - JUVENILE REHABlLITATION 

-- Prov i ded $600,000 cont i ngency f o r  potent i a1 S ncrease i n i nst 1 t u t  1 onal 
populations due t o  uncertainty still of "371." -- Prohibits use o f  funds to lease back Cascadia wi th  the assumption 
t h a t  i t  would remain i n  s t a t e  hands. 

Sec. 55 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - MENTAL HEALTH 

-- Provided $4.3 m i  1 1  f on to the general comnunity health grants bring- 
ing them to $31.8 million. -- Provided an addl tional $5.5 mi 1 l f  on to be distr ibuted t o  nonprofit 
community mental, health centers as s t a f f i n g  grant-in-ai ds to ensure 
retentions of p r l  wry ment a1 heat t h profess l onal s . -- Provlded 100% of grandfathering funds w i t h  the provision t h a t  this 
funding assistance would t e m l n a t e  next biennium. -- Provtded $2.2 milllon to I n i t i a t e  a 20-bed unit t o  treat the long- 
term mentally ill chlld. Also, provided $1.4 mlllion to continue 
the comnuni ty treatment of acute short-term mentally i l l  chi 1 dren. -- Provided a contingency fund o f  $984,000 1 n the event DSHS under 
estimated the state hospital daily populations. Thfs will a s s i s t  
in the assurance of JCAH accredltatfon. -- Provided $730,000 for heating o f  Northern State Hospital .  



-- Provided f o r  the following special projects: -- $302,000 for chronically mentally i l l  patients i n  Eastern 
Washington t o  be treated i n  the comnunity. -- $400,000 for a four-county demonstratton project o f  case. -- $500,000 f o r  the i n i t t a t i o n  of a program for the seriously 
mentally f 1 1  chi ld  who i s  violent. -- $76,000 for continuation of Harborview low-income study. -- $250,000 for demonstration project I n  Region 5 for acute 
mentally i l l  chfldren. 

See. 56 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

-- Provided 90% prevai 1 1 ng wage for Devef opmental D l  sabf I f t ies group 
home emp 1 oyees . -- Home aide caseload was increased t o  help parents t o  r e t a i n  the i r  
children at  home rather than i n s t i t u t i o n a l  iz ing them. -- Provided funding for the continuatSon of the protectfon end advo- 
cacy program. -- 7.0% per year vendor rate increase. -- $344,000 treatment program for disturbed youth. 

Sec. 57 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - NURSING HOMES 

Regardless of the passage of ESSB 2335 (cost reimbursement), provlsfon 
has been made for the 90% parity with prevai l ing wage for al l  but the 
top admi ni  stra t  i ve personnel o f  the nursing homes. A1 so, provi s I ons 
made for the payment of food generally a t  23% above the present rate. 
The personal needs allowance f o r  the pat ients i s  increased frm $25 
per month t o  $32.50 per month. 

If ESSB 2335 fa l l s  to pass, the nursing homes wlll  be refmbursed a t  
an equitable but mre stri ngent property ref mbursement. A1 1 owance I s  
made for the payment of a return on net equity pursuant t o  the Medfcare 
regulations. 

Sec. 58 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - NURSING HOMES 

See comnents for Section 57. 



Sec. 59 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - INCOME MINTENANCE 

-- Provided 90% prevailing wage f o r  congregate care employees. -- All maintenance grants will  receive a 10.0% per year fncrease. -- GAN recipients who are determined eligible after stx conseeutlve weeks 
wi 11 recei ve a grant a t  approxjmtely $140 per mnth for  a sf ngl e person. -- All vendors will receive a 7.0% per year inflationary fncrease. -- Inclusion of Kitsap County in Area I .  -- $288,000 t o  increase the rental portion of adult fmlly home relrnburse- 
ment. -- Personal needs a1 1 owance for a1 1 qua1 If ied wcipf ents to Increase from 
$25/month t o  $32,50/month. 

Sec. 60 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - COMMlJNITY SOCIAL SERVICES 

-- Vendors w f  1 1  recef ve a 7.M per year inflationary f ncrease. -- Grant standards are increased 7 ,O% and 6.5% for FY80 and FY81 
respectively, -- The foster  care program I s  enhanced t o  provlde a fund t o  reimburse 
foster parents for damaged or destroyed property, f ncrcased cclothlng 
a1 lowance and provide a chl ld  needs assessment. -- 628.8 mlllf on i s  provided for adult  chore servjces. -- $2.0 mf l l  Ion prodded t o  fully fund the c r i s l s  residential centers 
pursuant t o  ESSB 2768. -- $1.5 mf 11 ion for general rate f ncrease for group foster care4 

Sec. 61 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAl AND HEALTH SERVICES - MfDfCAt  ASSISTANCE 

-- $23.7 mfllfon I s  provfded for hospital Inflattonary Ineraaaes. -- $23.2 mlllion I s  provldrd for mdlcal vendors other than hospitals. 

See. 62 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - PUBLIC HEALTH 

General Fund-State I-llIll~--lIl--~C,ILIIIrILa-III-IIII~ 6 20,556,00Q 
General Fund-Federal HII-lllllllmelllllL~IDIrIIIIIIIILI. 49,746,000 
General Fund-Local --lIHl~ll--l-~1-11111131LrIIIIIlr-..I 400,000 
General Fund Appropristlon - State and Local 

Improvements Revol v i  ng Account - Water 
Supply Faci I f ties: approprl ated pursuant 
t o  chapter 128 Laws of 1972 ex. sess. 

Referendum 27 Reapprcprl a t  1 on ------------------- 
APPROPRl frON a--rn---n-m-------n--m--mm--m--~ .$ 
FfE STAFF YEARS -LI--------~-~~LI-III-IIIL~I- 



-- T f t l e  XX family planning funds have been increased by $2.5 nr.llllon. 
Up t o  6.0 FTE may be expended in the T i t l e  X X  family plannfng program. -- $1.3 million i s  provided for full coverage o f  kidney centers whlch 
provide djalysi s services, -- $400,000 i s  provf ded for cancer research at  the Fred Hutchison 
Cancer Center. -- O f f  i ce  of Environmental Programs t o  make maxSrnum use o f  commercial 
laboratories for chemical testlng of water required by EPA. 

Sec. 63 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

The extended sheltered empl oynlent program has been rei nstated. 

Sec. 64 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - 
ADMI NISTRATI OH AND SUPPORT1 NG SERVICES 

-- $15,00O/year t o  be expended t o  continue welfare hotline. 

Sec. 65 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - COMMUNITY SERVICES 

-- 52 FTE's are mtaf ned t o  continue the delfnquency preventfon program 
a t  i t s  current level. 

Sec. 66 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERV 1 CES - REAPPROPR I AT1 ONS 





Sec. 70 BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEAlS 

General Fund-State --------------I---------------------- $ 82,000 
Accident Fund Appropriation ------3r-lr-r-----rr---II---- 1,526,000 
Medical Aid Fund Appropriation ....................... 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 

The Senate budget posit ion i s  t h a t  of the Governor. 

Sec. 7 1 WASH IMGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUST1 CE TRAl NI NG COMMISSION 

General Fund-Crimi nal Just i ce  Tral n i  ng Account --------- $ 3,783,000 

The Senate budget posi t jen i s  t ha t  of the Governor. This represents the 
replacement of previously provided federal funds and an lncrease i n  the 
payment of per dim and wage replacement for police off icers of small 
comnunities who are receivjng t ra ln jng.  

Sec. 72 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES 

General Fund-State -----I----------------*--I---------- $ 7,778,000 
General FundoFederal ............................... 110,000 
General Fund-Crime Vtc t  fm's Compensation Account ------- 10,000 
Accident Fund-State 28,276,000 
Accident Fund-Federat -----------------------I----------- 366,000 
Electrical License Fund -----------------I---1------------ 5,888,000 
Medical Aid Fund -------I----------------I-------------- 24,647,000 
PI umbi ng Ce*i f i cat@ Fund .............................. 199,000 
Pressure Systems Safety Fund ------------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRTATION ............................. 
The Senate budget for th ls  agency reflects the Governor's budget request 
except for the f o l  1 owi ng programs : 

Industr ia l  Insurance -- $560,000 included t o  implement the Claims Cost 
Reduct i on program. $200,000 ref 1 ect i ng a non-approp r l  ated fund was 
erroneously 4 ncl uded I n approprt ated  mount i n  Governor' s budget request 

Safety Inspection and Education -- increased 12 p o s l t l  ons and associated 
funds for additional fnspection a c t i v i t i e s .  

Bui lding and Constructf~n Safety -- authorized an addltfonal 30 FTE t o  
hand1 e i ncreased el eetrf cal 1 f censf ng and regul atory act  f v l  ty. 

Industrfal insurance Appeals -- provfded for an addttlbnal 3 A.G. 's to  
handle increased appeals from adverse claim decisions. 

Sec. 73 BOARD OF PRISON TERMS AND PAROLES 

Senate budget reflects the executf ve budget request which provf des f o r  
increased work1 oad, legal representat ion  for indigents ( arole vf  olst tons), 

under federal funding. 
! and operation of the sentencing simulatfon computer mode developed 



Sec. 74 HOSP ITAL COMMISSION 

General Fund-State $ 326,000 
General Fund-Federal ................................... 528,000 
General Fund-Hospital Comnission Account --------------- 557,000 

WTAt APPROPRIATION ------------------------------ $ 1,431 

Other than the addition of 0.8 FTE t o  handle peak workloads, the Senate 
position reflects the current level  posi t ton requested by the Governor. 
Assumes tha t  the C m i s s i o n  will cooperate with the State Energy Office 
and participate i n  the programs established by T i t l e  111 o f  the National 
Energy Conservation Pol i cy Act. 

Sec. 7 5 EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Appropriat ion-State ------------------I---- $ 3,083,000 
General Fund Appropri a t  Ion-Federal ..................... 173,441,000 
General Fund Appropriation-Local ....................... 684,000 
Administrative Contingency Fund Appropriation-Federal -- 428,000 
Unemployment Compensation Administration 

Fund Appropriation -----------I---------------1----- 81,180,000 
T o T L  APPROPRIATION ------------I------------------ 3 258,816,ooU 

The Senate budget r e f  1 ects the execut i ve request except f o r  $1.9 mi 1 1 ion 
reduct ion  i n  excessive funding for employee benefits and goods and ser- 
vices. The Washington Occupational I nformat 1 on System (IdOIC) was funded 
a t  the requested level. 

Sec. 76 COMMISSION FOR THE WIND 

General Fund Approprf a t  ion-State ....................... $ 2,463,000 
General Fund ApproprI a t  1 on-Federal -----------I--------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ---------------------1--1--11-1 

Authorizatjon and funding i s  provfded f o r  a stafftng level of 148.6 FTE's 
for the 1979-81 biennium, 

Sec. 77 JAIL CQMMlSSION 

The Senate budget provides for  the contfnued operation o f  the camnlsslon 
a t  current level for a full  biennium. 



Sec. 78 STATE ENERGY OFFICE 

The budget recommendation provides f o r  increased federal ly funded act i v i  - 
t i e s  in the areas o f  Conservation and Resource Management. $312,000 o f  
the general fund-state nmn.les i s  for matching federal grants. The remainder 
o f  the state  money i s  for a base sta f f  and statutory duties. No new s ta te  
funded posit ions are recommended. 

Addition t o  Governor's request : $149,000 general fund-federal ref1 ects 
revf sed estimates on available federal funds. 

Reductions to  Governor's request: (1) $10,000 general fund-state re- 
f l e c t s  revised matching requi rments;  (2) $56,000 general fund-state 
for a nuclear specialist posit ion,  No new state  funded positions are 
recornmended a t  the present time. Up to $262,000 f run the state general 
fund and necessary personnel may be transferred from other programs t o  
ass ist  the fuel a1 locat ion program. 

Sec. 79 OCEANOGRAPHIC COMMI SSI OH 

Senate adds $168,000 t o  Governor's current level f o r  rent Increase, con- 
t inuation o f  Compendium of Current Marine Studles, and study of  clam and 
mussel harvest i ng. 

Sec. 80 COLUMBIA RI YER GORGE 

The budyet recommendat ion provf des for current operat Ions. During the 
1979-81 biennf urn, the Columbia R f  ver Gorge plan w l l  1 be implemented. The 
commission has been preparing t h i s  plan sfnce 1959. This 1s a coopera- 
t i v e  endeavor with Oregon. 



Sec. 81 DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

General Fund-State .................................... $ 18,212,000 
General Fund-Fcderal 8,907,000 
General Fund-Li t t e r  Control -State ------3--r----rr------ 3,344,000 
Stream Gaging Basic Data Fund .......................... 197,000 
General Fund-Speci a1 Grass Seed Burni ng Research-State - 15,000 
General Fund-Recl amat ion Rev01 v i  ng Fund-State ---------- 874,000 
General Fund-Water Pol  1 u t  ion Control Faci 1 i t  i es-State -- 50,000 
General Fund-Local Improvements Revol v i  ng Account- 

Water Supply F a c i l i t i e s  ........................... 14,146,000 
General Fund-Local Improvements Revol v i  ng Account- 

Waste Disposal Facj 1 it ies  ......................... 100,918,000 
General Fund-Emergency Water Project  Revol v i  ng Account - 200,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ----------------------I--------- $ 146, 
Coastal Protect f ve Revolving Account-Non-Appropri ated -- 

TOTL FUNS ..................................... 
Provides $500,000 for  auto emission inspection program, $440,000 for 
increased adjudication o f  water rights. Provides for cont inuatf on o f  
program fo r  construction of water supply and waste disposal f aci 1 lt ies, 
primarily t o  complete projects started previously. Assumed reduction 
o f  2 FTE1s in admfnistration. 

Sec. 82 POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD 

P rov i des $59,000 f o r  i ncreased case1 oad. 

Sec. 83 ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL 

The budget recomnendat f on provl des for cont i nuat i on of current operat l ons. 
The p r l  vatell ocal fund recomnendation for  the site evaluatfon program i s  
predicated upon t h e  expectatton that two potential si te  studf es .will be 
received fn the 1979-81 bfennlum, and current processing of one appllcatfon 
w i  11 be continued. The sf  t e  eval uat ion program is total ly self -support f ng. 

Reduction from Governor's budget: ($50,000) and 1.5 FTE' s for a nuclear 
engineer position. Presently a council projects engtneer performs the 
duties that  would be assfgned t o  the requested nuclear specialist. 



Sec. 84 SHORELINES HEARING BOARD 

General Fund-State --------------------I-----I---------- $ 

Provides $19,000 t o  meet court reporter requirements. 

Sec. 85 PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION 

General Fund-State --l--------clr---------II-I---------- 
General Fund-Federal I-------------------------I------- 

$ 

General Fund-Trust Land Purchase-State ----------------- 
Motor Vehicle Fund ---------11-elHle3-lle-------III--I11rr-- 

Outdoor Recreation Account -----l--CII----l--e---------- 

General Fund-Pri vate/tocal Unanticipated --------------- 
General Fund- W i  nter Recreatf on Park4 ng Account --------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ----------crr----r---rr-------r-~ T 
Provj des $260,000 expansf on in snowmobi 1 e program (dedicated funds) , 
$54,000 boater safety, $155,000 beach patrol enforcement, $228,000 camp- 
s i t e  reservation system. Deletes $200,000 from unjust f f ied 46% requested 
increase i n  goods and services. 

The cmfss ion  i s  authorized t o  transfer up t o  $100,000 o f  the trust land 
purchase account appropri a t  f on t o  the Department of Natural Resources t o  
acquire replacement forest lands In Cowlltz county. These lands shall 
replace approximately 147 acres of sta te  forest lands, Including tfmber, 
adjacent t o  Seaquest sta te  park whfch shall be transferred t o  the comnfs- 
sion. 



Sec. 86 OFFICE OF ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

General Fund-State -------------------------------------* $ 100,000 
General Fund-federal ................................... 2,340,000 
General Fund-State and Local Improvements 

Revolving Account .................................. 432,000 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION ,,,-----,,,,,e,------r,r,------ $ 2s8/2*000 

Concur wi th  the Governor's budget and an additional $165,000 f n Referendum 
28 monies appropriated i n  1977-79 which will not be expended prior t o  
1979-81, 

Sec. 87 INTERAGENCY C O H I T T E E  FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Genera? Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account ---------------- $ 27,997,000 

Provides $17,005,000 for new local grant projects and $9,898,000 i n  
reappropri  ated funds. Includes $2,364,000 o f  outdoor recreation bond 
issue. 

Sec. 88 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AMI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

General Fund-State --------------I--------------------- $ 3,777,090 
General Fund-Federal ................................... 213,000 
Hotor Vehicle Fund-State ............................... 380,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION I------------------------------ $ 4, 
State Trade Fai r Fund-Non-Appropri ated ----------I------ 3g:$:i 

TOTAL FUNDS ....................................... 'w 942 9 

Provides 840,000 increased support to v i s i t o r  information centers, and 
$103,000 f o r  enhancement o f  physical di  stri but1  on section. Deletes addi- 
tional t a x  specia l is t  position. Mafntains current level  i n  al l  other 
areas. 

Sec. 89 DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 

General Fund-State ..................................... $ 359288,000 
General Fund-Federal 4,154,000 
General Fund-P/L ....................................... 1,241,000 
Lewis River Hatchery-P/L 28,000 
Vessel Gear License and Permit Reduct l on Fund-State ---- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ------I---e-r--lr------II------ $ 

Provides $342,000 increased enhancement o f  herring and I l ng cod stocks, 
$109,000 for mnf tor ing  recreat ional  fdsheries i n  conjunction with a r t i -  
f i c i a l  reefs and f ishing piers, $145,000 f o r  federalistate shel l f ish 
enhancement project ,  $1,773,000 increase t o  operate fac i  1 it i e s  approved 
i n  salmon enhancement b i l l ,  $79,000 t o  deal wi th  increased licensing 
requirements, and $300,000 f o r  two new patrol boats. O f  the $300,000 
provtded for  the Volunteer Cooperative Salmon Enhancement Program, not 
more than $50,000 shall be expended by Sea Resources, Inc. 





Sec. 93 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

General Fund-State --------------------"---------------- 
General Fund-Federal ----I------------D----------------- 

Feed/FertilizepState -------D-------------------------o 

Ferti 1 f zer, Agricultural , M i  neral and time-State ------- 
Comercia1 Feed Fund-State -----------I----------------- 
C m m i a l  Feed Fund-Federal -------------------------- 
Seed Fund-State ------------------------ .I---------------  

Nursew Insoection Fund-State .......................... 
Gral n and ~ b y  Inspect ion Fund-State .................... 7 352-01 

TOTAL APPROPRIATXON ............................... 
Horticultural D i s t r i c t  Fund-Non-Appropri ated --I-------- 

- 
5,523,01 

Agricul t ura l  Local Funds-Non-Appropri ated -------------- 2 668 01 
TOTAL FUmS -----------------------------I---------- m 

The budget recomnendat ion provides for cont i nuat 1 on o f  current operations. 
In addition, funds are provided for  an ass is tant  t o  the director position, 
a veterinarian position i n  the Brucellosis control program, starlfng con- 
trol and Tansey Ragwort control.  The budget at so ref 1 ects addi t ional 
federal f undi ng for the fol 1 owi ng ongoi ng programs : consumer product 
safety project, dairy and food Inspections, pesticide use regul a t  i on, 
mdicat  ion  and feeds report, and the di rect market i ng project . $500,000 
has been added for a Brucel 1 os i  s vacci nation program. 

Additions t o  Governor's request: (1) $70,000 - assistant to the director; 
(2)  $75,000 - veter inar ian for Brucel 1 o s i s  control ; (3 )  $10,000 - 
control ; (4)  $180,000 - Tansey Ragwort control and WSU Tansey studies; ( 5  
$500,000 - Brucel 1 os i  s vacci nat  t on program. 

Sec. 94 STATE PATROL 

Provides 10 of 55 requested troopers, 6 o f  28 requested nefght control 
officers, 3 c m u n l c a t f o n s  technicians, $3,012,000 t o  purchase radlo 
equipment , $1,048,000 f o r  actuarf a1 increases to re t  1 m t e n t  system. 
Deletes additional beach and muntai n patrol ,  $94,000 for auto theft 
detect i ves, $395,000 overt tme, $1,323,000 for 1 aw enforcement ass ls- 
tance services such as drug enforcement, crime lab, etc.. 

Sec. 95 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT SAFETY COMISSION 

Highway Safety Fund --------I---------------------------- $ 

M a i  n t a i  ns current level. 



Sec. 96 TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION 

Provides $4,068,000 estimated increase in federal grant money available. 

Sec. 97 DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING 

General Fund-State -------------------------L-IIIII---I- $ 8,132,000 
State Game Fund -----------------e--I-rlrr--lrlrr---------------- 85,000 
Motor Vehfcle Fund ---------------------------I----------- 21,058,000 
Vehicle T i t l e  Guarantee Account ........................ 12,000 
Highway Safety Fund ------------------------I------------ 24,508,000 
General Fund-Comnercf a1 Automot -I ve Driver ' s 

Training School-State ----er3-rlr----lrr----rI----- 4,000 
General Fund-Architect 's License-State -----I----------- 149,000 
General Fund-OptJcian's-$tate ------------------I---I--- 28,000 
General Fund-Optmtry-State 74,000 
General Fund-Professional Engi neers-State ----------I--- 418,000 
General Fund-Sanf tar1 an' s LIcens f ng-State -------------- 16,000 
General Fund-State Board of Psycho1 ogi cal Examf ners- 

state ............................................... 36,000 
General Fund-Real € s t  a te  C m f  ss i  on-St ate  -------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION .............................. $ 

Provides $1,237,000 i ncreased staff  f ng , data processf ng and postage t o  
deal wi th  increased work1 oad result lng from increased 1 icense issuance, 
registratjons, business, profcssfons, tax ,  security and real estate 
control; $723,000 to implement legislation passed by the 45th legfsla- 
ture. Establishes 4 new driver licensing examfnation centers at cost 
o f  $842,000. I ncl udcs $1,598,000 f o r  Bus i ness L i cens i ng Center. 

Sec, 98 COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BOARD 

El iml nates additional posf t f on requested t o  gather addl t f  onal I nfonna- 
t i  on concernf ng revenues, expend1 t ures , and programs of  county road 
departments. 

Sec. 99 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ADMINISTRATION 
General Fund-State $ 11,906,000 
General Fund-Federal --------------------------------I 6,288,000 
General Fund-Traff i c Safety Educat 1 on ------------------ 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION --m----------m-------m---- I I  

MaintaS ns current level  o f  operations pl us i nfl  a t 1  on. Addf t f  onal posf- 
t ions funded with state  funds are two f i scal auditors, two ff nanclaf 
research and devel oprnent specl a1 1 st s. The remaf ni  ng new pos f t f ons am 
funded wf t h  federal funds. Includes $1,300,000 fo r  private educ lonal !I servjces for dropouts. Assums that the comnon school system w l  cooper- 
ate w I t h  the State Energy Office and par t ic ipa te  i n  the r rats estab- I "q lfshed by T i t l e  I11 o f  the Nat iona l  Energy Conservation 01 ~y Act. 



Sec. 100 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - BASIC EDUCATION ALLOCATION 

Assumes 100% funding o f  basic education both years o f  the biennium. 
Continues staff/student r a t i o  formula implemented fn  the 1978-79 school 
year. Continues recognition of smal l  school factor and 50% o f  previous 
year's enrol lment decli ne. Includes funds for non-high schools t o  off- 
set the provisions of the levy l i d  law, f ive  days of substitute teacher 
time f o r  each classroom teacher, and $6.1 million f o r  extra curricular 
a c t i v i t i e s .  

Local school d i  s t r i c t  cert i f i cated empl oyees w i  1 1 recel ve sal ary i n- 
creases averaging 7.07% i n  the first year and 7.24% i n  the second year 
of the biennium. Cl assi f ied empl oyees w i  11 receS ve f ncreases averagl ng 
8% in the f i r s t  year and 6% in the second year. Local school d i s t r i c t s  
with base sa lar ies  for certificated s t a f f  be1 ow the statewide average 
could provide additional increases up t o  1 1/2% i n  each school year. 
Funding f o r  those Increases wil l  come from cash balances and/or special 
levies. 

The s ta te  i s  not currently funding health, ljfe and disability benefits 
for local school d is t r i c t  employees. Thfs proposal will begin funding 
those beneffts a t  $85 per month in the  1979-80 school year. Fundtng 
w i l l  increase t o  $95 per month i n  the 1980-81 school year. 

Sec. 105 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTlON 

Salary increases and benefits f o r  state funded categorical s. 

Sec. 108 SUPERI NTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - TRANSPORTATION 

Anticipates funding o f  program a t  a 100% refmbursement level each year 
of the biennium fo r  basic student transportation. 

Sec. 109 SUPERI NTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCT1 ON - VOCATl OW TECHNICAL INSTITUTES 
AND ADULT EDUCATION IN VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTI fL1TES 

Recommended budget increases FTE4s by 400 i n  FY 80 and 800 J n FY 81. 
Recomnendatfon also implements a new funding formula that wilt a1 l o w  
f o r  an equitable djs t r lbut lon  of funds between f nst i tu t ions.  The new 
formul a increase per pup1 1 cost as compared t o  the Governor's recomnenda- 
t fon frm $1,689 i n  FY 80 t o  $1,707 and fran $1,728 I n  FY 81 t o  $1,756. 

Sec. 110 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES 



Sec, 111 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - HANDICAPPED EXCESS COSTS 

Reduces the Governor's federal revenue estimate by $9,507,000. Increases 
s ta te  funds by $16,385,000 t o  implement a new distr ibut ion formula i n  
1980-81 based on the severity of a ch i ld 's  educational deficiency a f te r  
he/she has been detemined t o  have a handicapping condftion. The budget 
also allows for expansion of the learning language dtsabled and pre-school 
handicapped programs t o  serve the anticipated number of children needjng 
services i n  these areas. 

See. 112 SUPER I NTEMDENT OF PUB1 I C INSTRUCTION - TRAFFIC SAFETY EDUCATION 

General Fund-Traf f i c Safety Education --I--------------- $ 13,614,000 

This r e f l e c t s  the estimated revenue f o r  t h i s  fund. Also included i n  
appropriation are su f f ic ien t  funds t o  continue the t r a f f i c  safety coordl- 
nators i n  the E.S.D.'s. 

Sec. 113 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICTS 

I n c l  udes $843,000 t o  cmpl ete the statutory phase-out o f  county fundi ng, 
includes $1,692,000 t o  fund f n-kind services previously provlded by the 
counties. Adjusts the current operatf ng budget by a reduction o f  5% t o  
be consistent with s imi lar  reductions made i n  other state programs durfng 
the current biennium. Recognlres fn f la t lon  for 1979-81 and $152,000 pro- 
gram jmproverment f o r  data processing t o  he1 p 1 ocal school d i s t r i c t s .  

Sec. 114 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAM 

Consol f dates the urban, rural , raci  a1 d i  ~advantaged program ($7.3 m i  1 1 f on), 
gf f ted  program ($2.5 m i  1 1 ion), remedf a t  +on program ($18.0 mll 1 f on), and 
b l  1 ingual program ($4.5 m i  11 f on) i nto a consol f dated program to' meet stu- 
dent spec1 a1 needs. 

Sec. 115 SUPER1 NTENDENT OF PUBLIC l NSTRUCTION - INSTITUTIONAL EDUCATf ON 

General Fund-State $ 13,330,000 
General Fund-Federal -I------I-----------e-l---------------* 

Maintains the education program i n  s ta te  ins t i tu t tons  and allows for  
substitute pay enrollment f ncreases at In te r lake  inst i tu t ion  and recog- 
n i  zes the i ndl rect  costs experf enced by school d is t r ic ts .  



Sec. 116 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - CULTURAL ENRICHMENT 

General Fund-State ..................................... $ 1,501,000 

Restores budget to  agency request level. 

Sec. 117 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBL IC INSTRUCTION - PACIFIC SCIENCE CENTER 

This budget assumes the gradual assumptf on of the education program 
offered by the Science Center to 1 ocal school d i s t r i c t s  plus continua- 
t i  on of current level. 

S@C* 118 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Thi s w i  11 a1 1 ow f o r  the purchasi ng o f  mu1 t i pl exors* These telecommunt ca- 
t i o n  devices will facilitate par t ic ipa t ion  by small and remote school dis- 
tricts i n  the data processing cooperatives. 

Sec. 119 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC f NSTRUCTI OH - ENUMERATED PURPOSES 

Elementary Secondary Education Act -- Ref 1 ects est Imated federal revenue 
for t h f  s program ($93,338,000). 

Indian Education -- Reflects estimated federal revenue for  t h i s  program 
($1,025,000). 

Adult Basic Education -- Reflects anticipated federal revenue for this 
program ($2,480,000). 

Sec. 120 SUPER1 MTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ENVIRONHENTAL EDUCATION 

Supports operat ions at C i  spus Environmental Center a t  the level r e c w n d e d  
i n  the mandated Governor's 1977 report  t o  the legislature. Allows Cfspus 
t o  keep the4 r local funds and includes state funds f o r  needed repaf rs and 
maintenance a t  the facility. Of this budget $80,000 i s  for the Northwest 
Environmental Center a t  Yhidbey Is1 and. 

Sec. 121 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ENCUMBRANCE OF FEDERAL FUNDS 

Reflects the amount of unexpended but encumbered federal funds from the 
1977-79 biennf urn. 



Sec. 122 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION 

General fund-state ---------------------111-111111111-1 $ 321,722,000 
General Local Fund-P/L --------------------111111111111 10,590,000 
Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L ......................... 23,486,000 
CC Capital Projects Account ------------I-------------- 9 800,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 3 6 a 8 , 0 0 6  

Instruction 
Faculty 
Support 

Libraries (New) 
Staffing 
B.f ndi ng 
Resources 

Student Servf ces 
Plant 

VarS abl e 
Fixed 

Enrol 1 ment s : 

1979-80 
Academf c 
Vocat lona l  
Tot a1 

1980-81 
Academf c 
Vocat f onal 
Tota l  

1979-81 Total 

Senate 
(OFM 11/15) Governor O f  fferenee 

E l  f ml nates the t u i  t I on and fee increase proposed by the Governor 
(approximate revenue 1 oss $7,100,000). 

Provfdes a 1% system-wlde tolerance band on the contract enrollment. 



Sec. 123 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
GENERAL EXPENSE 

Reflects the e l iminat ion o f  two new positions - $103,620. 

Sec. 124 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Provides $7,763,722 for i nstruct ional equipment rep1 acement (reflects 
the 1977-79 l i n e  i t e m  appropriation plus Inflation plus enrollment 
growth ) 

Provides $2,148,319 for small school adjustment -- Pen1 nsul a,  Grays 
Harbor, Central i a,  OTCC, Lower Col umbi a, Wenatchee Y a1 1 ey , 01 g Bend 
and Whatcom. 

Sec. 125 STATE BOARD FOR C O W N I T Y  COLLEGE EDUCATION - LIBRARY SERVICES 

A new library formula i s  adopted implementing the September 1978 CPE 
recommendat ions. Formula i s  simp1 i f i e d  and a1 lows for a uniform resource 
formula percentage -- 60%. 

Sec. 126 STATE BOARD FOR COMMJNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - STUDENT SERVICES 

General Fund-State $ 31,284,000 
General Local Fund-P/L -I--------m---------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION m-----------------c-----r------ $ 

The EOP program f s  funded wi th in  the formula as i n  previous btennla. 

Set. 127 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - INSTITUTIOWAL SUPPORT 

Concur with  Governort s budget which provides $1,457,000 i n add1 t 1 onal 
funds f o r  the purchase of a new computer. Operating, maintenance and 
replacement costs will be funded through the establfshment of a local 
revol v f  ng fund. 



Sec. 128 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - PLANT OPERATIONS AND 
MA1 NTENANCE 

STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wf t h Governor's budget. 

See. 129 FOUR YEAR INSTIfLITIOHS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

Enrol lment s (same as proposed by Governor) : 

UW 
wsu 
Cwu 
EWU 
TESC 
WWU 

1978-79 
Contract 

Total 
FTE ' s 

1979-80 
Contract 

Tot a1 
FTE1s 

1980-81 
Contract 

Tota l  
FTE ' s 

Senate budget fncludes additfonal funds for equipment replacement as 
f o t  lows: 

UW 
WSU 
cw 
EMU 
TESC 
WlJU 

TOTAL 

Assumed i n  
Fomul a Tot a? - 

The student services programs fund the equal opportunl t y  categories 
as a formula I tem as i n  prior blennf a. 

The funded frf nge beneflt rates Include the cost of suppf ernantal 
T I  AA-CREF payments (approximately $3,114,000). 



The contract enrol lmnt method01 ogy mpl oys a to1  erance band o f  1% for 
UW and WSU, 2% for CWU, EW, and WWU and 3% for TESC and also provides 
review o f  TESC' s enrol lment funding 1 eve1 if subst ant la1 enrol l m n t  
increases occur. 

A new 1 ibrary formula i s  adopted implementing the September 1978 CPE 
recomnendations. The f o n u l a  i s  s impl i f ied and allows a unffom resource 
formula percentage o f  60%. 

UW and WSU budgets recognize indirect cost recoverf es on the expenditure 
as well  as the revenue side. UW currently expends indirect cost recovery 
monies, therefore only the incremental d o l l a r  Increase i s  funded. A t  
WSU, expenditure of i ndi rect cost recovery monf es has not been penni tted. 
Therefore, t o  treat WSU fn the same manner as UW a one-time phased i n  add 
o f  $2,482,794 i n  indfrect  cost recovery monies i s  included. (In the 
future only incremental casts w i l l  need t o  be recognized a t  the univer- 
s i t i es .  ) 

Local general fund balances except for WSU reflect the balances assumed 
f n the 1977-79 approprf at  f ons. 

Eliminates funds f o r  former student placement a c t i v i t i e s  funded through 
the student services formula. 

Eliminates the t u i t i o n  and fee increase proposed by the Governor 
(approxf mate revenue 1 oss $13,900,000). 

Assumes funding o f  the Joint Washington Energy Research Center between 
the Universf t y  o f  Washington and Washf ngton S t a t e  University. 

Sec. 130 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Sec, 131 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - LIBRAllIES 

See. 132 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - STUDENT SERVICES 



Set. 133 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

Sec. 134 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - INSTtfllTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 135 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - PLANT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 

General Fund-State -I------------------l-ml--------l---- $ 14,653,000 
Generat Local Fund-P/L 9,301,000 
University of Washington Buil dl ng Account -------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRlATlON ............................... 
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L -------------------------- $ 223,320,000 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 136 WASHI %TON STATE UNIVERS 1 TY - INSTRUCT1 ONAL SERVICES 

Funding for the antmal dlagnostlc laboratory reflects $500,000 carry- 
forward costs plus  a $150,000 program improvement. Includes $300,000 
program f mprovement and equl p~lent for S. W. Wash 1 ngton A g r l  cul t ural 
Research Unl t. 

See. 137 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 138 UASHIWTON STATE UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 



Sec. 139 WASH1 NGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
General Fund-state,-----------.--------,---------------- $ 14,461,000 
General Local Fund-P/L ----------.--*-------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

Sec. 140 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MI N T E W C E  

General Fund-State -------------------------I--I--------  $ 19,099,000 
Washington State University - Bui 1 d i  ng Account --------- 3,500,000 
General Local Fund-P/L -------------------------=----- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -------------------------I----- 

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 141 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Set. 142 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 143 EASTERN WASHI NGTOH UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERV f CES 

Sec. 144 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec, 145 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MINTEMPICE 

Generat Fund-State --------elllll--l-l-III---II-III~--I- $ 8 s 3 ~ , ~  
Eastern Washington Unjverstty - 

Capital Projeds kcount - - - - - - -1 - - - -1 - - - - - -111- - -1  700,000 
General local Fund-P/L 1--1---1-----------111----3111-1- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------.I- 



SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L $ 4,300,000 

Concur w l  t h Governor' s budget. 

See. 146 CENTRAL WASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Sec. 147 CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 148 CENTRAL WASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 

Sec. 149 CENTRAL MASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 150 CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wi th  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 151 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - INSTRUCTIONAL SERY ICES 



Sec. 152 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 153 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - STUDENT SERVICES 

The budget r e f  1 ect s carry-f orward costs o f  current expenditures , as 
enrollments are  below the levels designed for the student services for- 
mula with the addition o f  two new positions for recruitment. 

Sec. 154 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Set. 155 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wi th  Governor's budget. 

Sec. 156 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - MASTER'S DEGREE 

Also assumes that  the program and expenditures shall be approved by the 
Councf 1 for Postsecondary Educat f on. 

Sec. 157 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

$30,000 or as much as may be necessary o f  the approprlations contained 
i n  Section 194 may be expended far the comprehensive plan updata. 



Sec. 158 WESTERN WASHINGTON UHfVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 159 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 

General Fund-State $ 4,173,000 

Sec. 160 WESTERN GlASHlNGTON UHIVERS ITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 161 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS MD MAINTENANCE 

General Fund-State ---------ll--------I--l---m-----------m $ 5,835,000 
Western Washington Unf versi ty-Capi t a l  Projects Account - 1,400,000 
General Local Fund-P/L I-Cl~l-ll~ll--ell~l-II-I-II~--I-- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------I 

WESTERN HASH1 %TON UNIVERSITY * SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L ----------I--------------- $ 5,400,000 

Concur w i th  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 162 COMPACT FOR EDUCATl ON 

General Fund-State I C I I - I I I I ~ L L I - I I I I - I I I 1 ~ I - I I - . I ~ ~ - ~ - - -  $ 

Concur wd t h Governor' s budget. 

See. 163 COUNCIL FOR POSTSECONDARY €DUCAT ION 

Senate budget ref] ects the Governor's recommendation for the extensf on 
o f  current services w l  t h  adjustments for updated federal revenues, el l m l -  
nation of flnancf a1 a id  dollars related t o  the proposed tu f t ion  and fee 
increase and the addition of  $350,000 t o  implement SB 2406 -- displaced 
homemakers, 



Sec. 164 COMMISSION FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Budget maintains current level  plus increases state funds by $871,000 t o  
meet new federal requirement f o r  5016 state match on state  level admf nis- 
tration. I n  addftion i s  2.0 additional s t a f f  years for f i r e  service 
t r a i  nf ng and 4.0 add1 t ional clerical staff years. 

See. 165 HIGHER EDUCATION PERSONNEL BOARD 

H i  ghcr Education Personnel Board Services Fund --------- $ 1,151,000 

Provides current level budget plus the addit ion of two FTE's over the 
Governor's level  f o r  f i e l d  support i n  the areas of salary survey evalua- 
tlon and job classification analysis. 

Sec. 166 STATE LIBRARY 

General Fund-State I------------------------------p- $ 6,343,000 
General Fund-Federal -I-----I--I-----I----I----LI--L-IIIL 2,057,000 
General Fund-P/L -----------I-----------------------I----- 876,000 
Washi ngton Library Network Computer System 

Revolving Fund-P/L -I-----I------------------------ 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION ............................ 5 

Concur wf t h  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 167 WASH I NGTON STATE ARTS COMMISSION 

General Fund-State l--l----IIIII-----I~C-~IIIII-lII~lILI $ 1,218,000 
General Fund-federal -----lCI~II-lllllll~-~lL~II~II1rII1 907,000 
General Fund-Tndi an Cultural Center 

Construction Account-State ----------------------- 
TOTAL APPROPRIATfON .............................. 

Restores budget t o  agency request level with $10,000 Included for 
o f f  i c i  a1 portrait of former Governor Evans. 



Sec. 168 WASH1 NGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOC 1 ETY 

Concur with Governor's budget. Budget provides f o r  the extension o f  
current servi ce 1 eve1 s . 

Sec. 169 EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE HISTORI CAL SOCIETY 

Concur w i th  Governor's budget as amended. 

Sec. 170 STATE CAPITOL HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION 

General Fund-State $ 436,000 
General Fund-State Capi to1  Historical Assocf a t  f on 

Museum Account 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 


